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For cases from states courts:

The state court of appeals decide my case was February 14- 2018 

The 2d state court of appeals decide my case was September 19 2018 

The sate tril court decide my case was JANUARY 10 2018 

THE 2d state tril court decide my case was February 28 2018
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IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Petitioner respectfully prays that a writ of certiorari issue to review the judgment below.

OPINIONS BELOW

[ ] For cases from federal courts:

The opinion of the United States court of appeals appears at Appendix 
the petition and is

to

[ ] reported at ; or,
[ ] has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or, 
[ ] is unpublished.

The opinion of the United States district court appears at Appendix 
the petition and is

to

[ ] reported at ; or,
[ ] has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or,
[ ] is unpublished.

[ ] For cases from state courts:

The opinion of the highest state court to review the merits appears at .SCff'Cwjjgy / ^ 
Appendix_____ to the petition and is
[ ] reported at ; or,
[ ] has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or, 
[ ] is unpublished.

The opinion of the _ 
appears at Appendix

court
to the petition and is

[ ] reported at ; or,
[ ] has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or, 
[ ] is unpublished.

1.



JURISDICTION

[ ] For cases from federal courts:

The date on which the United States Court of Appeals decided my case 
was ___________________ __

[ ] No petition for rehearing was timely filed in my case.

[ ] A timely petition for rehearing was denied by the United States Court of
Appeals on the following date: ____________
order denying rehearing appears at Appendix

, and a copy of the

[ ] An extension of time to file the petition for a writ of certiorari was granted 
to and including _ 
in Application No.

(date) on (date)
A

The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked under 28 U. S. C. § 1254(1).

[ ] For cases from state courts:

The date on which the highest state court decided my case was l J " 2/1 If}
A copy of that decision appears at Appendix_______

[ ] A timely petition for rehearing was thereafter denied on the following date: 
--------------------------------- , and a copy of the order denying rehearing
appears at Appendix

[ ] An extension of time to file the petition for a writ of certiorari was granted
to and including____
Application No. __ A

(date) on (date) in

The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked under 28 U. S. C. § 1257(a).
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE
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June 21, 2019

Re:

byMy case was dismissed on January 10, 2018 at
_________ because the defendant attorney said that I missed the
deposition on December 8, 2017 at 10AM.

However, with regards to receiving the appointment, I did not receive 

the notification of deposition because the defendant attorney had 

changed my mailing address to his office at 124 

not receive my mail.

Therefore, I did not receive any notification of deposition for the 

December 8, 2017 appointment at 10AM. There is no reason why I 
would not show up to resolve my case and to solve the problem that I 
am still suffering with.

I have been present at my other deposition appointments in the past, 
like the one on July 19, 2017. At that time, I had received notification, 

and I was present for the deposition that ended from 1PM to 5PM.

I am asking this high court to look at my case and the decision by the 

lower court to dismiss my case and guarantee my case. I do not think 

that my case should be dismissed because of the reason that the 

defendant provided. I did not receive the notification. The lower court 

decision was wrong. They have not heard my explanation.

I need a resolution to my case, and I hope that this higher court will 
look at and to reconsider my case. This is my writ of certiorari so that 

my case is reviewed.

so that I would



No.
In the

The Supreme Court of the United States

Relief Sought:

Dismissed case to be reopened and forwarded back to the state oe Michigan 
for Hearing:

Brief:
A lawyer was assigned to my case representing me without my explicit 
representation. I was not inform* 1 any way shape or form. They recorded 
the mailing address of the above Veferenced lawyers office as my address 
and all correspondences were sent to that address. The defendant filed to the 
court for deposition for December 8, 2017. I did not receive a notification 
letter about this deposition at all at my actual address. Because I was not 
informed about the deposition, I was not able to attend it and the defendant 
claimed that I failed to appear for the deposition and submitted a motion to 
dismiss my case to the court. The court accepted the motion and dismissed 
my case on January 10,2018. A hearing date for the witnesses was 
scheduled for March 14, 2018 and degree of my permanent disability and 
mediation hearing was scheduled for March 21,2018. In addition a decision
for the case was scheduled for June_2018. All these three future legal
procedures were canceled as the original cases was illegally and unfairly 
dismissed. I therefore the petitioner kindly request the Honorable Supreme 
Court Judge to review the case, examine the evidences submitted and order 
the dismissed case to be reopened, reinstated so that I would the opportunity 
argue my actual case and get legal relief.

Back ground:



The beginning of this case was filed by Attorney Frank A Fisherman. Apparently, Mr. Fisherman 
had relation with progressive insurance company lawyer. He sided with the insurance company 
lawyer. He sided with the insurance company and dropped not to be Attorney for the case without 
giving me tangible reasons. After this day the lower court judge gave me 60 days to find another 
lawyer. I tried to find another lawyer in Michigan. When I talk to new lawyers, they ask me to tell 
them the information about the lawyer who filed the case first, because they need more information 
from the previous attorney. I gave them the name and phone numbers of attorney Fisherman. 
However; when the new lawyers ask for information, Mr. Frank A Fisherman was not willing to 
give him saw information. He was acting as though he was working for progressive insurance 
company. He was working against me. He was not helping me. Attorney Frank A. Fisherman did 
not act as my Lawyer. In fact, he persuaded the other lawyers not to take my

Sin in pro per myself from the beginning, Mr. Daniel G. Collison and Mr. Joseph R. Enslen, 
lawyers of Progressive Insurance Company were trying to dismiss my case. Progressive was using 
five different lawyers but systematically preventing me from having a lawyer. (And they have a 
lot of friends from Lansing from the government and everyone including Doctors from the 
Hospital were siding with them). Since the time, I started to motion the case, my auto 
insurance company sent my letter asking me to appear for deposition. The documents included 
200 questions. I could not find anyone in Lansing to help me to answer questions as the insurance 
company was not cooperative. I had to take the document to Chicago and found some people and 
I was able to answer all the questions. One document was from auto-owners and the other 
from progressive. I answered all the interrogatories and requests and sent it all by fax and fax and 
by mail.

After that, both of the insurance companies sent me letters to appear for deposition and bring 
supporting documents for claims for wage loss (including disability sips), medical mileage, 
replacement services, attendant care services, and unpaid medical bills including copies of any 
notices of liens from any medical institutions and providers. The defendant insurance company 
was scheduled for deposition on July 18,2017 at 1:00pm at 124 West Allegan Street, Suite 1000, 
Lansing MI 48933.

After this deposition, on July 21,2017 the trial court scheduled aJtaasng for case evaluation to be 
ife^on March 21,2018 at the tentative time 10:15 am and a pretrial trial conference for May, 14 
2018 at 8:30am and Jury Trial on June 18,2018 at 9:00am. The defendant scheduled a mediation 
for August 16,2017 with defendant attorney. However; Mr. Daniel G Collison cancel the motion. 
After that they scheduled for facilitative mediation.

This facilitative mediation was chosen by Defendant’s Attorney Shiana R. Reed and Daniel G. 
Collison. After this date they started to trouble me a lot and they sent me to IME doctor. This Dr. 
was reporting based on the advice of insurance company Attorney without dy&o&£i%1ne. All the 

was done by the Defendant company doctors only.

They sent me supermall witnesses and they provide me with the list themselves.

case.
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When I searched on the internet and scheduled appointments, the Progressive Attorney kept ___ 
cancelling the appointments 5 times. I was unable to hire a Doctor ^StvLawyer on my own because 
of the insurance attorney.

Even an interpreter was hired by the insurance company attorney. They had only one interpreter 
was used for everything, including court and IME Doctor. The interpreter was keeping their 
interest not mine. I was not given the chance to express myself. Everything was done by them.

If anyone come to my apartment to help me for cleaning, laundries and shopping, progressive 
attorney keeps on calling several times and scare them. Even the landlord works for them. He 
changed my email 3 time key.

The case was dismissed by the lower court by mistake. The case was dismissed on January 10, 
2018 because the defendant lied and reported that I missed depositions on December 8, 2017 at 
10.00am. I have not missed any of the depositions and I have not received any notice of this 
depositions for December 8, 2017. And the Defendant’s Attorney was changing my mailing 
address to his office located at 124 W Allegan Street, Suit 1000, Lansing, MI 48933-1716. Also, 
the insurance company lawyers hired a new attorney without my knowledge. His name is Timothy 
D. Vandenberg, 250 Monroe Ave., NW, Ste 400 Grand Rapids, MI 49503.

On February 28, 2018 they asked me to bring Lay and Expert witness list. In actuality, the 
was not dismissed. They were using this to support their deceitful actions. They were also doing 
this because they know that I am disabled woman who lost her job and don’t have the power to 
compete with them.

Currently, I have been referred to a specialist for surgery but they would not care for me as the 
company has not paid some bills and I was supposed to take medication which has been 

stopped Defendant’s insurance company.

Therefore, I appeal to the Supreme court of the United States Court of Clerk for petition for Writ 
of certiorari.

on

case

insurance
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REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION
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CONCLUSION

The petition for a writ of certiorari should be granted.
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